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Policy Revisions included in the January 2023 Edition of the
CCSP and SOURCE Policy Manuals

Revision Section Description of Revision Revision Type Citation
Date
01/01/2024 | Chapter 1701 Clarifies policy regarding Policy 'DCH Policy
EDWP (CCSPand | _ Georgia based SSBG, Clarification/Update
SOURCE) Home | Nursing Home or Hospital
Delivered Meals ‘providers of meals.
Manual
Chapter 17045 | Updates policy regarding
EDWP (CCSP and ‘meals left at homes
SOURCE) Home without member
Delivered Meals signature.
Manual
600 Chapter 600- Tpdates policy for
1000 EDWP General | member applicant Level of
Services Manual Care Eligibility.
010172024 | 60L1G Chapter Updates policy re Policy 'DCH Policy
600-1000 EDWP physician provider Clarification/Update
General Services ownership regarding
Manual ‘member level of care
approval.
Appendix § Updates/corrects rate
Chapter 600-1000 | change increases retro to
EDWP General 81123,
Services Manual
O1/01/2024 | 60L1Y, Appendix | Updates iability coverage Polic 'DCH Policy
B,Appendix GG | for providersinEDWP |  Clarification/Update

Chapter 600-1000
EDWP General
Services Manual
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1701.

Provider Requirements

All EDWP (CCSP/SOURCE) Home Delivered Meals service providers must
meet the following requirements:

e Must have completed the enrollment process for EDWP (CCSP/SOURCE)

e Must have received a Medicaid Provider Number from the Department of
Community Health, Division of Medical Assistance

e Must be current Georgia based non-Medicaid Title ITI / Social Services
Block Grant (SSBG) Nutrition Contractors, a sub-contractor with the
AAA OR licensed and accredited to provide meal services in Georgia
hospitals or nursing facilities. Refer to each applicable AAA for their
specific bidding process. (Rev 1/2012, 1/2023)

e Must have been in business for 12 consecutive months and have an active
caseload of clients at the time of registration and throughout the application
process (Rev 4/2011)
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17045

Meal Delivery

'HDM providers shall develop and implement procedures for assuring
safe meal delivery in accordance with applicable DCH Food Service
and Food Safety Rules and the Department of Community Health
requirements for holding times.

NOTE: The member must sign a delivery log or delivery service
document/electronic device to acknowledge receipt at the time of
delivery and to indicate their receipt of the meals listed on the
Appendix B/HDM log. There are no waivers for this policy. Rev
1/12,7/20 1/24 Member initials, member’s mark or ‘x” is accepted
on Appendix B/ HDM log with witness to the ‘mark’ or x’ by the
deliverer. Provider/Center Manager %ﬁ) the
member documentation on the log. Member s required
on the Appendix B/HDM log at the end of each month or last
delivery date for the month. If meals are left outside of a member
home, without acknowledgement of receipt by member, a text or

eals Servi

XVIL-11

call from the member must be received and documented by

delivering agency to confirm receipt by member/caregiver. Rev
4/2020,7/20, 1124.
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600. Introduction to EDWP (CCSP and SOURCE)

The Elderly and Disabled Waiver Program/EDWP (CCSP and SOURCE) operates
under a Home and Community-Based Waiver (1915¢) granted by the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). This Waiver permits the Division of Medical
Assistance to use Title XIX fonds to purchase services for EDWP (CCSP and
SOURCE) members who meet program requirements.

EDWP (CCSP and SOURCE) assists individuals who are 21 and over eldes andor
functionally impaired to continue living in their own homes and communities as an
alternative to nursing home placement. Individuals served by the program are required
to meet the same level of care for admission to a nursing facility and be Medicaid
cligible or potentially Medicaid cligible. Applicants with primary psychiairic,
developmental or congenital conditions will be referred to other appropriate services.

For EDWP, the eligible individual will meet the target population guidelines and Intermediate
Nursing Home LOC:
The target population for EDWP is physically disabled individuals who are
fanctionally impaired [late loss ADL (activities of daily living] or who have acquired a
cognitive loss that results in need of services to assist with the performance of the
activities of daily living (ADLs). Al individuals must meet the Definition for
Intermediate Nursing Home LEVEL OF CARE:

Summary for Intermediate Nursing home LEVEL OF CARE CRITERIA and EDWP Program
guidelines:

1- Services may be provided to an individual with a stable medical condition requiring
intermittent skilled nursing services under the direction of a licensed physician
(Column A Medical Status) AND cither a mental/ cogaitive (Column B) and/or
fanctional impairment that would prevent self-exccution of the required nursing care
(Column C Functional Status).

2- Special attention should be given to cases where psychiatric/developmental treatment
is involved. A patient is not considered appropriate for intermediate care services in
EDWP when the primary diagnosis or the primary needs of the patient are psychiatric
or related to a developmental disability rather than medical need. This individual must
also have medical care needs that meet the criteria for intermediate care facility
placement. In some cases, a patient suffering from mental iliness/developmental delay
may need the type of services which constitute intermediate care because the mental
condition/developmental is secondary to another more acute medical disorder.
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G. Disclosure of Ownership - The provider must have available the
names and social security mumbers of all persons with direct or
indirect ownership interest of five percent or more. No person with
direct or indirect ownership of an EDWP provider agency may signa
member’s level of care for placement of that member in the EDWP
waiver.
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Y. Insurance Coverage- The applicant must submit proof that the
provider agency has at least $1,000,000 in general liability
insurance coverage (1 million per occurrence and 3 million per

EDWP (CCSP and SOURCE) General Services

ageregatc). Private home care providers must submit proof of their
agency’s worker’s compensation insurance coverage. Rev. 1/1/14,
1172024




